
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2021  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Rooms G.01 and G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 

Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
Members of the Commission 

 
Councillor Gee (Chair) 
Councillor Cole (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Batool, Crewe, Pandya, Pickering, Riyait and Willmott 
 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 
Gerry Hirst 
Carolyn Lewis 
Mr Mohit Sharma 
Vacancy 

Roman Catholic Diocesan 
Church of England Diocese 
Parent Governor (Primary / Special Schools) 
Parent Governor (Secondary Schools) 

 
Standing Invitees (Non-Voting)  
Janet McKenna 
Joseph Wyglendacz  
Vacancy 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 

 Unison 
 Teaching Unions 
 Faith Representative (Hindu) 
 Faith Representative (Muslim) 
 Faith Representative (Sikh) 

 
Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business listed overleaf. 

 

 
For the Monitoring Officer 

Officer contacts: 
  

Jacob Mann (Democratic Support Officer) and Ayleena Thomas (Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel: 0116 454 6369, e-mail: Ayleena.Thomas@leicester.gov.uk 

Tel: 0116 454 5843, email: Jacob.Mann@leicester.gov.uk 
Leicester City Council, City Hall, 3rd Floor Granby Wing, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private. 
Due to ongoing mitigations to prevent the transmission of COVID, public access in person is 
limited to ensure social distancing. If you wish to attend a meeting in person, you are required 
to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements 
for public attendance. A
[...]
instructions will 
then be given. 
 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Children, Young People and Schools 
Scrutiny Commission held on 2 September 2021 are attached and Members 
are asked to confirm them as a correct record.  
 

4. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions received.  
 

6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations or statements of case received.  
 

7. COVID-19 UPDATE AND VACCINATIONS IN 
LEICESTER SCHOOLS  

 

 
 
 

 The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education and the Principal 
Education Officer will provide a verbal update on the current situation 
concerning the impact of Covid-19 and the Covid and Flu vaccination 
programmes.  
 



 

8. REPORT ON GOVERNMENT SCHOOL SUPPORT 
PROGRAMME  

 

 
 
 

 The Principal Education Officer will provide a verbal update to report on the 
government school support programme.  
 

9. LEICESTER CITY CHILDREN'S RIGHTS AND 
PARTICIPATION SERVICE 2020/21 ANNUAL REPORT  

 

Appendix B 
(Pages 11 - 24) 
 

 The Director of Social Care and Early Help submits the Leicester City 
Children's Rights and Participation Service 2020/21 Annual Report to provide 
an update to Members of the Commission.  
 

10. REVIEW OF MAINSTREAM SCHOOL FUNDING FOR 
SPECIAL EDUCATION NEEDS & DISABILITIES  

 

Appendix C 
(Pages 25 - 38) 
 

 The Director of Adult Social Care and Commissioning submits a report to 
provide the Children, Young People & Education Scrutiny Commission 
Members with an update on the engagement process, consultation exercise 
and timetable for the review of mainstream school funding for children and 
young people with Special Education Needs and Disabilities (SEND). 
 
The CYP&E Scrutiny Commission are recommended to: 

1. Note the outcome of the engagement undertaken March – June 
2021. 

2. Note the current consultation plan and process in place – see 
appendix 1. 

3. Receive a further report outlining the outcome and recommendations 
on proposed changes for funding SEND pupils in mainstream 
schools from the consultation in March 2022. 

  
 

11. DIVISIONAL 3-YEAR STRATEGIES EDUCATION & 
SEND  

 

Appendix D 
(Pages 39 - 76) 
 

 The Principal Education Officer submits a report to update Members of the 
CYP&E Scrutiny Commission on the Divisional 3-year strategies for Education 
and SEND. 
 
The Commission are asked to note the Education and SEND 3-year Divisional 
Strategies as part of the suite of Divisional Strategies in the Department.  
 

12. DYSLEXIA SUPPORT IN SCHOOLS  
 

Appendix E 
(Pages 77 - 88) 
 

 The Principal Education Officer submits a report to provide information to 
Members of the Commission on Dyslexia Support in Schools. 
 
The Commission are asked to note the contents of the briefing report at this 
stage.  



 

 
13. MENTAL HEALTH AND WELL-BEING OFFER IN 

SCHOOLS  
 

 
 
 

 The Principal Education Officer will provide a verbal update on the Mental 
Health and Well-being offer in schools.  
 

14. OFSTED INSPECTIONS UPDATE  
 

 
 
 

 The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education will provide a verbal 
update on the recent Ofsted Inspecting Local Authority Children’s Services 
(ILACS) visit.  
 

15. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix F 
(Pages 89 - 94) 
 

 The Commission’s Work Programme is attached for information and comment.  
 

 





 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2021 at 5:30 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Gee (Chair)  
Councillor Cole (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Batool 

    Councillor Pickering 
   Councillor Riyait 
   Councillor Willmott 

 
 

 

In Attendance: 
Councillor Russell, Deputy City Mayor - Social Care and Anti-Poverty 

  
 

Co-opted Members (Voting): 
Gerry Hirst - Roman Catholic Diocesan 

 
 

Standing Invitees (Non-Voting): 
Janet McKenna - Unison 

Joseph Wyglendacz – Teaching Unions 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Crewe and Councillor 

Cutkelvin, Assistant City Mayor - Education and Housing. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest other than those already stated in 

Members registers. 
 

21. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED:  

that the minutes of the Children, Young People and Schools 

 

1

Appendix A



 

Scrutiny Commission meeting held on 22 June 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
22. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and requested Members, 

Officers and invitees present at the meeting to introduce themselves. 
 

23. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received. 

 
24. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations, or 

statements of case had been received. 
 

25. OFSTED UPDATES 
 
 (i) (IRO) INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER 

 
  The Director of Social Care and Early Help submitted a report, which 

considered the Annual Independent Reviewing Officers Report for 2019-
20. 
 
Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO) perform a crucial role to ensure 
that:  

 Children entering care were the right children to be looked after, 

 Permanent plans were achieved as quickly as possible for those 
children 

 Have an oversight of the child’s care plan and input in the plan as 
the child progresses. 

 Young people understand and can ask questions as to where they 
are in their social care journey and, 

 Provide an opportunity that
[...]
 be noted. 
2. That the Participation report which covers the Lundy model 

of engagement be bought to a future commission meeting. 
 

 (ii) YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 
 

  The Director of Social Care and Early Help submitted a report, which 
considered the annual youth justice plan setting out how youth justice 
services are to be provided and funded, how the Children and Young 
Peoples Justice Service will be composed and funded, how it will operate, 
and what functions it will carry out. 
 
The Youth Justice Service was noted to support young people who had 
been part of the criminal justice system in some way. The City provided 
an amazing service however there were still challenges in engaging 
young people particularly around education, employment and training. 
 
The presenting Officers further clarified details and responded to 
comments from Members of the Commission: 
 

 Connexions provided dedicated support for Pre-16 years training 
and employment which was significant in attaining outstanding 
achievement. Since the Covid-19 pandemic, there had been a 
decline in NEET services mainly due to availability of 
apprenticeships. 

 Specialist advisors were aware of the full range of different 
schemes available and would work with relevant providers to 
support the young people into the right opportunities. 

 The Youth Justice Service in the City which was overseen by the 
Youth Justice Management Board generated a lot of youth justice 
performance data and information which was regularly shared 
regionally and nationally. This information allowed the service to 
understand its achievements comparatively. Some 
disproportionality was noted to still exist in the system nationally 
and Leicester had been working hard to address this. 

 It was noted that general stability served young people in the 
Justice system well. The service had a good relationship and were 
carrying out prevention work with the Police to help prevent 
offending and re-offending.  

 T
[...]
 UPDATE ON IMPROVEMENT PROGRESS 
 
 The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education submitted a letter from 

Ofsted, following the formal ‘annual engagement meeting’. 
 
It was noted that at some point soon, Ofsted would most likely be visiting the 
department to do a full inspection, the general process was explained and a 
further briefing for Members of the Commission would be arranged. 
 
It was confirmed that the department was well prepared for the inspection. 
 
The Chair wished good luck to the department for the potential upcoming 
Ofsted inspection. 
 

5



 

AGREED: 
1. That the update be noted. 

 
28. JOINT SPECIAL EDUCATION NEEDS AND DISABILITIES 

COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 
 
 The Director of Adult Social Care and Commissioning submitted a report on the 

Joint Special Education Needs and Disabilities Commissioning Strategy. 
 
The Joint commissioning strategy brings together services across Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland to improve the outcomes for children and young 
people with SEND. 
 

 It was noted that the team undertook an extensive engagement exercise 
with parents, carers, support services and several forums. Further 
details regarding postcodes/ areas, backgrounds/ ethnicity and other 
data could be provided. 

 Several Members felt that the information about those included in the 
engagement exercises needed to be included in the report. 

 It was noted that the Director for Adult Social Care and Commissioning 
held responsibility for both adult and children disability services and 
therefore this helped to create coherence. Furthermore, the transition 
strategy was in place to ensure successful transition for disabled 
children and the parent and adult hub. 

 Another important aspect noted within the strategy was how parents 
were supported as well as young people. 

 Working with other authorities to improve the provision for SEND was 
noted to be a work in progress however work was now taking place with 
partners to im
[...]
ho would 
make a decision. However, teachers could choose to wear masks and 
schools could request visitors to wear them in crowded areas. 

 In terms of supporting proper ventilation in schools, the Council were 
working closely with unions and buildings colleagues for work to be done 
e.g. replacement windows which could open, understanding CO2 
monitors and the use of filters. In addition, the service regularly shared 
the good practice guidance and held briefings to update headteachers 

8



 

and networks for partners/ headteachers also shared information 
amongst themselves. 

 The Council would follow up on some Members concerns regarding 
availability of booking local Covid-19 vaccinations for 16-17-year olds. 

 
The unions representative noted that unions were opposed to the lifting of 
measures. However, the main task now at hand was how best to support 
schools now that they were responsible for their own risk assessments. 
 

31. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Members of the Commission were invited to consider content of the work 

programme and were invited to make suggestions for additions as appropriate 
to be brought to future meetings. 
 
AGREED: 

1. That LADO Annual report be added onto the work programme. 
 

32. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 8:07pm. 

 

9



10



                                                                                                         Social Care and Education Services 
                      Children’s Social care and Early Help Division  

                      Safeguarding and Quality Assurance Unit                            

1 
 

 

 

 

 

Leicester City Children’s Rights and 

Participation Service 

2020/2021 Annual Report 

 

 

11

Appendix B



                                                                                                         Social Care and Education Services 
                      Children’s Social care and Early Help Division  

                      Safeguarding and 
[...]


and Early Help division  

 Develop a range of performance indicators to ensure timeliness of our service 

delivery around advocacy and Children’s Rights  

 

 

 

Bez Martin  

Engagement and Participation Manager  

23





 

 

 

Children, Young People & Education 
Scrutiny Commission Meeting  

 

 
 

Review of Mainstream School Funding for 
Special Education Needs & Disabilities 

 

 

Date: 19 October 2021 

Lead Member: Councillor Elly Cutkelvin 
Strategic Director: Martin Samuels 

               
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25

Appendix C



 

 

Useful information 
◼ Ward(s) affected: N/A 

◼ Report author: Jabeen Layne & Clare Nagle 

◼ Author contact details: Jabeen.layne@leicester.gov.uk 

◼ Report version number: 0.1 

Summary 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to provide the Children, Young People & Education 
Scrutiny Commission members with an update on the engagement process, 
consultation exercise and timetable for the review of mainstream school funding for 
children and young people with Special Education Needs and Disabilities (SEND).  
 

1.2 A presentation was given at a previous Scrutiny Commission Meeting on 22 June 
2021, which provided the background and rationale for undertaking a review of the 
funding arrangements for SEND pupils in mainstream settings.  The review seeks to 
address the inequalities of the current funding arrangements, and to seek a fairer and 
transparent method of allocating the monies to mainstream schools to support SEND 
pupils. 

 
1.3 The current method of allocating the monies, which is paid from the High Needs Block 

(HNB) grant funded by the Department for Education has been in place since 2014.  
However, it is recognised that the current funding mechanism creates an inequity in 
the distribution of funding. 

 
1.4  We were informed by the Government in 2021 that Local Authorities are no longer 

allowed to support their overspends from their general reserves, and therefore we are 
required to
[...]
wing the verbal 
update in June. 
 
Remaining items were deferred from the 
June 2021 meeting due to time 
constraints.  

 

19 October 
2021 
 
 
 
 
 

1) COVID19 update and vaccinations in 
Leicester Schools 

2) Report on government school support 
programme (including latest ‘catch up 
funding’)  

3) High Needs Block Consultation Update 
4) SEND and Education 3-Year Strategies 

Item 1 was requested as a standing 
item by Chair, with an invitation to be 
extended to partners from the CCGs to 
attend. 

 

89

A
ppendix F



Page 2 of 5 
 

Updated September 2021 
 

Meeting 
Date 

Meeting Items Actions Arising 
 

Progress 
 

 5) Dyslexia Support in Schools 
6) Verbal Update on Mental Health and Well-

being Offer in Schools 
7) Leicester City Children’s Rights and 

Participation Service 2020/21 Annual Report’ 
8) OFSTED Inspections Update - verbal 

Special 
Meeting 
(tbc) 

 
Chair has requested that an additional meeting 
be organised, regarding the outcome of any 
OFSTED inspections. 
 

  

Tuesday 7th 
December 
2021 

1) COVID19 update and vaccinations in 
Leicester Schools 

2) Report on Multisystemic Therapy-Child Abuse 
and Neglect (MST-CAN) & Functional Family 
Therapy (FFT) intervention programmes 

3) Mainstream school funding for SEND 
4) Update from Working Group on The 

Underachievement of ‘Black Caribbean’ and 
‘White British Working-Class’ Pupils of 
Secondary School Age in Leicester 

5) Local Plan  
6) Autism and ADHD Support in Schools 

  

Tuesday 
18th 
January 
2022 

1) COVID19 update and vaccinations in 
Leicester Schools 

2) High Needs Block Element 3 decisions 
3) Special School banding moderation process 
4) Draft Revenue Budget Report 

  

Tuesday 8th 
March 2022 

1) COVID19 update and vaccinations in 
Leicester Schools 

  

90



Page 3 of 5 
 

Updated September 2021 
 

Meeting 
Date 

Meeting Items Actions Arising 
 

Progress 
 

 

 

Draft Forward Plan / Suggested Items for 2021/22 

Topic Details / Progress Propo
[...]
iny meeting as an item of 
consideration. 

 

Commissioning of contracts for racial 
literacy education in schools 

Mentioned in the June Scrutiny meeting as an item of 
consideration; an action from the underachievement review. 

 

Provision of Taxi Framework & Travel 
Policy (engagement process report) 

Mentioned in the June Scrutiny meeting as an item of 
consideration. 

 

Review of High Needs Block - SEN 
Support for Pupils in Mainstream 

Presentation completed in June prior to the consultation going live.  Jun 21 

SEND and Education 3-Year Strategies  Oct 21 

SEND Joint Commissioning Strategy Completed in Sept 21 and progress update expected in 3-6 
months. 

Sept 21 

HNB Element 3 consultation   Oct 21 

HNB Element 3 decisions  Mar 22 

Special School banding moderation 
process 

 Mar 22 

OFSTED engagement  Commission aware of potential updates that may be given during 
this municipal year. 

TBC 

How schools have coped with national 
exams and pressures  
 

further detail at a future meeting, once data relating to the pattern 
of grades is collated in February 2022 (requested by Cllr Cole in 
June’s Agenda Meeting) 

TBC 

Update from Working Group on The 
Underachievement of ‘Black Caribbean’ 

Update requested at June 2021 meeting Dec 21 

92



Page 5 of 5 
 

Updated September 2021 
 

Topic Details / Progress Proposed Date 
 

and ‘White British Working-Class’ Pupils 
of Secondary School Age in Leicester 
 
Dyslexia Support in Schools Requested by Chair in the August agenda planning meeting. October 2021 

Autism and ADHD Support in Schools Requested by Chair in the August agenda planning meeting. October 2021 

Draft Revenue Budget Report  Standard item to go to all Commissions Jan 22 

School Nursing Provision Joint Item with Health and Well-being Scrutiny Commission tbc 

   

 

93




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	9 LEICESTER CITY CHILDREN'S RIGHTS AND PARTICIPATION SERVICE 2020/21 ANNUAL REPORT
	10 REVIEW OF MAINSTREAM SCHOOL FUNDING FOR SPECIAL EDUCATION NEEDS & DISABILITIES
	Cllr Briefing v 01

	11 DIVISIONAL 3-YEAR STRATEGIES EDUCATION & SEND
	Education and SEND 3 year divisional Strategies

	12 DYSLEXIA SUPPORT IN SCHOOLS
	15 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2021 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Cole (Vice Chair in the Chair) 
 

Councillor Batool Councillor Pandya 
Councillor Riyait 

 
In Attendance:  

Councillor Cutkelvin – Assistant City Mayor for Education and Housing 
 

Standing Invitees (Non-Voting) 
   
Joseph Wyglendacz  Teaching Unions 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Gee, Pickering, Wilmott, and 

Russell, Janet McKenna, and Carolyn Lewis.  
 
Councillor Cole noted that Councillor Gee was absent and that as Vice-Chair, 
he would Chair the meeting.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED:  

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Children, Young People, 
and Education Scrutiny Commission held 2 September 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 
4. PETITIONS 
 

 



 

 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  
 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
 

6. COVID-19 UPDATE AND VACCINATIONS IN LEICESTER SCHOOLS 
 
 Officers updated the Commission on the continued impact of the Covid-19 

pandemic on Children, Young People and Education Services in the city. It was 
noted that:  
 

 There had been a fall in infection rates in school age children, and the 
rates in Leicester were less than half of the national average. Schools 
would need to continue to monitor cases and advise parents when 
necessary.  

 Lots of work was going into the vaccination program for schools. There 
had been challenges with regards to concerns about the vaccine. After 
the Covid school vaccination program was over there would be a Flu 
school vaccination program.  

 The hope was that pupils would soon get used to a more normal school 
environment.  

 
In response to Member’s questions it was noted that:  
 

 DFE had announced that CO2 monitors would be distributed to schools 
for ventilation purposes, these were slowly being rolled out. Filtration 
systems had been requested of DFE in order to help with ventilation of 
smaller rooms where additional support was often provided.   

 Take-up figures for the school vaccination program were not yet 
available, but it looked as though in some schools it was very low. This 
low take up was potentially linked to issues surrounding the online 
consent form. Figures for take up would span across all the city’s 
schools not considering governance arrangements.  

 There had been Comms work around the vaccine for pupils. Including 
webinars on YouTube.  

 
AGREED:  

1. That the Commission notes the update.  
 
 
 

7. REPORT ON GOVERNMENT SCHOOL SUPPORT PROGRAMME 
 
 Sue Welford, Principal Education Officer, presented the item. It was noted that:  

 

 Due to the significant amount of time schools spent closed since 2020, 
DFE had set up a number of schemes to support catch up.  

 Additional funding was available for 1-1 support, including the National 



 

Tutoring Program which provided strictly 15 hours of work for each 
identified pupil.  

 Other catch up funding was available for a range of other work, including 
creative activities and summer schools.  

 There was a recovery premium available for schools eligible for free 
schools meals.  

 Spending on these schemes was to be monitored closely.  

 A wide range of initiatives and programmes were ongoing to support 
pupils’ mental health and wellbeing during the return to full-time 
education.  

 
In response to Member’s questions it was noted that:  
 

 These different programs were being funded from several different pots 
with separate monitoring.  

 Funds went directly into academies, and into the Local Authority for 
maintained schools. The amount given to each school would be 
determined by a formula based on the number of students eligible for 
pupil premium. There was also a small amount for CLA.  

 Schools could spend funding money how they chose, however they 
would have to justify how it met the purpose of the funding.  

 Schools had been positive around the recovery premium due to its 
flexibility.  

 There were concerns around the strict number of hours in the National 
Tutoring Program, preventing pupils who might need additional time 
from receiving it.  

 Schools had to partially cover the costs of the tutors in the National 
Programme. There had been a positive reaction from schools that had 
joined the Programme, so it was hoped that this would encourage others 
to participate.  

 Agencies provided the tutors for the programme, with schools choosing 
an agency. Most tutoring was provided in-school.  

 The key criteria for success was the impact on CYP.  

 No support had been promised past the end of the financial year.  
 

AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission notes the update.  
 

8. LEICESTER CITY CHILDREN'S RIGHTS AND PARTICIPATION SERVICE 
2020/21 ANNUAL REPORT 

 
 Caroline Tote, Director of Social Care and Early Help, presented the item. It 

was noted that:   
 

 Participation was at the centre of the Council’s approach to CYP 
services.  

 Work had been ongoing to develop the children’s rights and advocacy 
offer in the city.  



 

 Advocacy surgeries had been set up for those CYP who felt their voices 
weren’t heard.  

 The YPC had been linked with the CEC, the CICC had been replaced by 
Generation Select which was based on a co-production position. 

 The Lundy model of participation had been implemented; the aim was to 
promote this across the whole department.  

 Parents and carers were also included in the co-production process with 
Parent Champions which had been nationally awarded.  

 Generation Select had recently concluded its second enquiry.  

 The aim was to increase mystery shopper type programs as part of the 
assurance process.   
 

In response to Member’s questions it was noted that:  
 

 The Council’s participation work had received national praise. Professor 
Lundy had promoted the implementation of her model in Leicester.  

 Participation Officers were in demand from other Local Authorities and 
local partners hoping to learn about Leicester’s participation approach.  

 
AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission notes the report and congratulates the Service on 
their achievements in the past year.  

2. That possibilities be explored to strengthen the relationship between the 
Young People’s Council and City Councillors.  

 
 
 

9. REVIEW OF MAINSTREAM SCHOOL FUNDING FOR SPECIAL 
EDUCATION NEEDS & DISABILITIES 

 
 Martin Samuels, Strategic Director for Social Care and Education, introduced 

the item. It was noted that for the majority of SEN CYP, mainstream schools 
were the best option. All funding for mainstream schools to support SEN CYP 
came from the ringfenced high needs block from the dedicated school grant, 
which also paid for special schools. The ringfenced nature of the fund meant 
that no additional money could be added to it, therefore the funding would need 
to be allocated as efficiently as possible.  
 
Tracie Rees, Director for Adult Social Care and Commissioning presented the 
item, it was noted that:  
 

 The Commission was briefed in June on how the money was currently 
allocated.  

 An engagement process with stakeholders on the allocation had taken 
place which had received a limited response.  

 This fed into a formal consultation which began in September. This 
consultation would look to make the allocation fairer, more child-centric, 
and transparent.  



 

 A number of questions from headteachers had already been received.  

 The results of the consultation would be brought to a future Commission 
meeting.  

 
In response to Member’s questions it was noted that:  
 

 Schools had yet to agree to any of the options outlined in the 
consultation.  

 There was already processes schools had to go through when spending 
money from this ringfenced fund. One of the aims of the consultation 
was to streamline those processes and forms.  

 The ringfenced nature of this fund meant that it wouldn’t be impacted by 
any budget cuts from the Council.  

 For the schools that would lose out on money in this consultation, a 
quality inclusion team had been developed to support them, looking at 
best practice. Any support funding had yet to be built into the changes, 
there would be a long lead-in time so any decisions about additional 
support could be made. 

 For every school that would lose funding under the proposed changes, 
another school would gain that funding.  

 Whilst there appeared to be a decrease in the proposed budget, this 
was still being spent in the area such as for city CYP who went to 
county schools.  

 It was unlikely that Covid would result in a smaller participation in the 
consultation.  

 A range of sessions were being offered to various stakeholders 
participating in the consultation.  

 
AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission notes the report and looks forward to seeing the 
outcomes.  

 
10. DIVISIONAL 3-YEAR STRATEGIES EDUCATION & SEND 
 
 Martin Samuels, Strategic Director for Social Care and Education, introduced 

the item. It was noted that when he wanted all parts of the Social Care Services 
to have a clear sense of what outcomes were desired. In line with this each 
division in the department came up with a standard-format, 3-year strategy. 
The goal was to make these strategies readable for the general public. These 
strategies would feed into a living implementation plan.  
 
Sue Welford, Principal Education Officer, presented the 3-year strategy for the 
Education division. It was noted that:  
 

 Five priorities for improvement were set out in the strategy.  

 There was a need to strengthen partnerships with schools. 

 There was a need to improve engagement and promote inclusion for 
those CYP missing out on quality education.  



 

Tracie Rees, Director for Adult Social Care and Commissioning, presented the 
3-year strategy for SEND. It was noted that:  
 

 There were 3000 CYP in the city who had care plans, and 7000 who had 
SEN but had no care plan.  

 The strategy had been developed in conjunction with the parent and 
carer forum.  

 Priorities included greater co-production with bodies such as the parent 
and carer forum and big mouth forum, and a greater focus on inclusion 
to enable SEN CYP to be educated in mainstream schools.  

 There was a need to manage the increase in SEN CYP.  
 

Making sure SEN CYP were prepared for adulthood and could have a smooth 
transition into Adult Social Care Services was also a priority.  
In response to Member’s questions, it was noted that:  
 

 These strategies would be able to help form the case why maintained 
schools should stay with the Local Authority instead of becoming 
academies.  

 The hope was to bring targets on attainment into the core education 
strategy.  

 The groups outlined in priority 5 on the education strategy were those 
demographics of CYP doing statistically poorer in Leicester compared to 
the national level. Priority 4 of the strategy spoke about improving 
outcome for all CYP to prepare for life destinations.  

 There was a number of CYP coming off the school roll due to moving or 
emigrating, the Service worked with the Home Office to monitor this. The 
Service also worked with CYP coming into the city, supporting them to 
get a school place which also required working with local partners. 

 There was a national rise in CYP receiving home schooling which was 
being seen in Leicester, this included SEN CYP. However several of 
those who had left the school roll were now reapplying to get school 
places.  

 The teaching school hubs for Leicester were based in Rushey Mead 
Academy and Christ the King Primary, each hub had it’s own priorities 
and Key performance Indicators.    

 Sector lead improvement work was on a regional level, based on 
sharing good practice, in this case on early years work.  

 Various assistive technologies were currently being used for SEN CYP. 
Moving forward a wide range of assistive technologies would be looked 
at, the main focus in this area was maintaining best practice.  

 The ethos for the departmental strategy was a person-centred approach, 
enabling people to live the life they choose. This ethos was captured in 
the core statement for the department.  

 Collaboration with academies would be required as 40% of pupils in the 
city were now in academies.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 



 

1. That the Commission notes the divisional 3-year strategies.  
 

11. DYSLEXIA SUPPORT IN SCHOOLS 
 
 It was noted that in the Chair’s absence, this item would be deferred to the next 

meeting of the Commission.  
 

12. MENTAL HEALTH AND WELL-BEING OFFER IN SCHOOLS 
 
 It was noted that this update had been covered in the Report on Government 

School Support Programme item.  
 

13. OFSTED INSPECTIONS UPDATE 
 
 Martin Samuels, Strategic Director for Social Care and Education, presented a 

verbal update on the recent Ofsted inspection of CYP Services that had taken 
place in September.  
 

 The inspectors spent 2 weeks on site and were focused entirely on the 
experiences of CYP. 

 A huge amount of feedback had been generated, and a number of areas 
to move forward in had been identified.  

 The feedback from the inspection would feed into the implementation 
plans of the 3-year strategies.  

 The final report would be published on 12 November and there was still 
scope for it to change before publishing.  

 The experience of being inspected had been positive. 

 The published report would be brought to the Commission.  
 

14. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Members of the Commission were invited to consider content of the work 

programme and were invited to make suggestions for additions as appropriate 
to be brought to future meetings. 
 
 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 Members noted their thanks to Officers for the recent training session they had 

received and requested that the slides from the session they were shown be 
circulated to all Councillors.  
 
It was noted that this was Ayleena Thomas’ last meeting as a Democratic 
Services Officer. Officers and Members thanked her for her work supporting 
the Commission and other meetings and wished her the best of luck in the 
future.  
 


